IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

Listed on: 18.01.2017 Court No.: R-1

Item No.:- 41

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 33190-33193 OF 2015

GAZALA RASHID AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 27th October, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) NO.33190/2015

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1 to 6 and 40 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent Nos. 42 to 46, 50 and 51 have already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 38,39,48,49 and 54 to 59 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.23.8.2016.

Application for substituted service of respondent nos. 7 to 15, 17-19, 22,23,25,27-32 and 35-37 is allowed. Notices be accordingly issued to be published in the newspapers as mentioned in the application.

None appears for respondent nos. 20,21,24,26,34,41,47,52 and 53 despite due service.

Status of respondent Nos. 16,33 and 40 be mentioned in the next office report.

SLP(C) NO.33191/2015

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1-4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent nos. 5 to 8 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.23.8.2016.

Matter falls under complete category. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.33192/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 16,20,21,24,26,33,34,40,41,45 and 46 despite due service.

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1 to 6, 40, 43,44 and 54 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

-2-

Respondent nos. 38,39,42,47-53 and 60 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.23.8.2016.

Application for substituted service of respondent nos. 7 to 15, 17 to 19, 22,23,25,27 to 32 and 35 to 37 is allowed. Notices be accordingly issued to be published in the newspapers as mentioned in the application.

SLP(C) NO.33193/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 21,24,26,34,41,47,86,97 and 99 despite due service.

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1 to 6 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent nos. 107 to 110 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.23.8.2016.

Application for substituted service of respondent nos. 7 to 15, 17 to 19, 22,23,25,27 to 32,35 to 40,42 to 46, 48 to 85, 87 to 96, 98 and 100 to 106 is allowed. Notices be accordingly issued to be published in the newspapers as mentioned in the application.

Status of respondent no.16,20,33 be mentioned in the next office report.

List again on 3.1.2017."

Accordingly notice through publication was issued to the counsel for the petitioner on 12^{th} November, 2016.

It is submitted that the Counsel for the petitioner has on 3rd January, 2017 filed affidavit alongwith proof of publication on unserved respondent.

Service position of all the matters is as follows.

SLP(C) No. 33190 of 2015

It is submitted that despite due service no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 20, 21, 24, 26, 34, 41,47, 52 and 53 till date.

It is further submitted that service of notice is complete on Respondent Nos. 16 and 33 and 40 through publication and Respondent No. 40 is represented by Mr. Yash Raj Singh Deora, Advocate.

SLP(C) No. 33191 of 2015

Matter stands complete.

Contd...3/-

SLP(C) No. 33192 of 2015

It is submitted that despite due service no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 16, 20, 21, 24, 26, 33, 34, 40, 41, 45 and 46 so far.

SLP(C) No. 33193 of 2015

It is submitted that despite due service on Respondent Nos. 21, 24, 26, 34, 41, 47, 86, 97 and 99 no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is also submitted that duly signed A.D. card has been received back from Respondent No. 20 and the counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit alongwith proof of publication in respect of Respondent No. 16 and 33.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th Day of January, 2017

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rm